

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.

Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023

With

Independent Auditor's Report



HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements:	
Statement of Financial Position - December 31, 2023	3
Statement of Activities - Year Ended December 31, 2023	4
Statement of Cash Flows - Year Ended December 31, 2023	5
Statement of Functional Expenses - Year Ended December 31, 2023	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 - 16



Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Hospice of Green Country, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Hospice of Green Country, Inc. which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023, and the related statements of activities, cash flows, and functional expenses for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position as of December 31, 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Hospice of Green Country, Inc., and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Hospice of Green Country, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Hospice of Green Country, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Hospice of Green Country, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matter, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

MORSE & CO., PLLC

Tulsa, Oklahoma
May 30, 2024

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2023

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 225,139
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted	400,512
Accounts receivable, net	163,641
Pledges receivable - restricted	37,500
Other assets	13,846
Investments	635,311
Beneficial interest in Irrevocable Charitable Remainder Unitrust	13,800
Beneficial interest in assets held by Tulsa Community Foundation	109,104
Property and equipment, net	<u>1,775,429</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 3,374,282</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Accounts payable	\$ 66,936
Accrued payroll	41,897
Accrued paid time off	<u>12,527</u>
Total liabilities	<u>121,360</u>
Net assets without donor restrictions	2,704,506
Net assets with donor restrictions	<u>548,416</u>
Total net assets	<u>3,252,922</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 3,374,282</u>

See independent auditor's report and accompanying financial statements.

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
Revenue			
Net patient service revenue	\$ 1,162,943	\$ -	\$ 1,162,943
Contributions, grants, and bequests, net of fundraising expenses of \$14,618	210,557	343,677	554,234
In-kind contributions	49,770	-	49,770
Building lease income	42,900	-	42,900
Interest income	24,836	2,632	27,468
Realized gain (loss) on investments, net of fees of \$4,776	(1,787)	1,471	(316)
Other income	6,353	-	6,353
Unrealized gain on investments	80,810	10,244	91,054
Net assets released from restrictions	784,482	(784,482)	-
Total revenues	<u>2,360,864</u>	<u>(426,458)</u>	<u>1,934,406</u>
Expenses			
Program services	1,637,726	-	1,637,726
Management and general	388,245	-	388,245
Fundraising	81,386	-	81,386
Total expenses	<u>2,107,357</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,107,357</u>
Increase (decrease) in net assets	253,507	(426,458)	(172,951)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>2,450,999</u>	<u>974,874</u>	<u>3,425,873</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 2,704,506</u>	<u>\$ 548,416</u>	<u>\$ 3,252,922</u>

See independent auditor's report and accompanying financial statements.

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Cash flow from operating activities	
Change in net assets	\$ (172,951)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash provided by (used for) by operating activities:	
Depreciation	40,483
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments	(91,054)
Realized loss (gain) on sale of investments, net	316
Interest income	(19,132)
Changes in assets and liabilities:	
Accounts receivable	11,246
Pledges receivable	(50,000)
Other assets	(3)
Accounts payable	37,075
Accrued payroll	(3,078)
Accrued paid time off	(4,212)
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities	<u>(251,310)</u>
Cash flow from investing activities	
Purchase of property and equipment	(419,936)
Purchase of investments	(40,732)
Distributions	6,217
Proceeds from sale of investments	33,622
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities	<u>(420,829)</u>
Cash flow from financing activities	
Collections of contributions	75,000
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities	<u>75,000</u>
Change in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(597,139)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>1,222,790</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u><u>\$ 625,651</u></u>

See independent auditor's report and accompanying financial statements.

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Salaries and wages	\$ 626,218	\$ 143,255	\$ 56,463	\$ 825,936
Office and other general expenses	419,050	66,682	14,577	500,309
Compensation of officers	113,875	113,875	-	227,750
Employee insurance and payroll taxes	129,897	49,368	-	179,265
Medical supplies and drugs	103,781	-	-	103,781
Other patient services	62,724	-	-	62,724
Employee benefits	50,692	8,304	2,383	61,379
Contract labor	55,960	-	-	55,960
In-kind expense	41,807	-	7,963	49,770
Depreciation	33,722	6,761	-	40,483
Total	<u>\$ 1,637,726</u>	<u>\$ 388,245</u>	<u>\$ 81,386</u>	<u>\$ 2,107,357</u>

See independent auditor's report and accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Description of Organization

Hospice of Green Country, Inc. (the Organization) is a nonprofit agency specializing in care for people with limited life expectancy. The Organization provides services throughout Northeastern Oklahoma.

The Organization offers additional services in order to serve the community including Courtesy Care, Stay At Home, and Pet Peace of Mind services.

Courtesy Care allows patients with no means of paying for costly end-of-life care to receive the full array of hospice services. No differentiation in care and services provided is made between those served through Courtesy Care and those with Medicare or private insurance.

Stay At Home services help meet the needs of patients who lack adequate support to remain home at the end of life. The Organization assists patients in accessing special services that support their safety and quality of life.

Pet Peace of Mind services are also provided to assist hospice patients who are unable to maintain appropriate routine health care and nutrition for their animal companions due to mounting medical expenses or caregiver disability.

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Directors.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions which can be fulfilled, either by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions in the period such restrictions are satisfied and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Payments that are received in advance for future program services are not recognized as net assets with donor restrictions due to their deferred nature. The recognition of revenue will occur simultaneously with the release of the restricted purpose and is disclosed separately in Note 8.

Contributions

Contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair Value Measurements

The Organization records certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Financial assets and liabilities are classified based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Inputs into valuation techniques are categorized into three levels, with the highest priority given to Level 1 and the lowest priority given to Level 3, as described below.

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs which are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Generally unobservable inputs, which are developed based on the best information available and may include the Organization's own internal data.

Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Management periodically evaluates estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements for continued reasonableness. Appropriate adjustments, if any, to the estimates used are made prospectively based upon such periodic evaluation. It is reasonably possible that changes may occur in the near term that would affect management's estimates with respect to the allowance for doubtful accounts, depreciation, investment valuation and accrued expenses. Revisions in net assets are made in the year in which circumstances requiring the revision become known.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization defines cash and cash equivalents to be short term, highly-liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents include donor restricted deposits that are readily available.

Investments

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair market values and all investments in debt securities are measured at fair value in the statement of financial position. Investment income or loss (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest and dividends) is included in the statement of activities as increases or decreases in net assets.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable represent patient service revenue billed to clients that was uncollected at December 31, 2023. Accounts receivable are short-term, non-interest bearing, uncollateralized reimbursements from Medicare and are reported at billed amounts less an allowance for doubtful accounts. Accounts outstanding longer than the contractual terms are considered past due. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a reduction of the accounts receivable. The Organization reviews the adequacy of the allowance for uncollectible accounts receivable on a regular basis. Management determined at December 31, 2023 an allowance of \$17,233 was necessary.

Pledges Receivable

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in with or without donor restriction. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

The Organization has elected the fair value option for valuing pledges receivable. Pledges are recorded at their estimated fair value when received, and they are revalued annually.

The Organization uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible pledges receivable. The allowance is based on historical experience and management's analysis of specific promises made. There were two outstanding pledges at December 31, 2023. Management believes the amounts to be fully collectible. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is considered necessary.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are shown in the balance sheet at cost or at estimated fair market value if donated. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Lives range from three to thirty years. Depreciation expense is then allocated to the respective programs based on usage.

Additions and improvements that extend the useful lives of assets are capitalized. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. The Organization follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for equipment in excess of \$1,500 with an estimated useful life of over one year.

The Organization records impairment to property and equipment when it becomes probable that the carrying value of the assets will not be fully recovered over their estimated lives. Impairments are recorded to reduce the carrying value of the assets to their estimated fair values determined by the Organization, based on facts and circumstances in existence at the time of the determination, estimates of probable future economic conditions, and other information. No impairments were recorded during the year ended December 31, 2023.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue Recognition

Contributions are recorded when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Donor-restricted contributions are reported as net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions. All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor or subject to other legal restrictions.

The Organization recognizes contributions after analyzing each agreement and performing the following procedures:

- 1) Determine whether the transaction is an exchange or contribution.
- 2) Identify any donor-imposed conditions or restrictions regarding its use.
- 3) Distinguish between barriers and donor-imposed restrictions.
- 4) Conclude that all conditions are resolved prior to recognizing the contribution as revenue.

The Organization considers hospice services to be contracts with customers. Revenue is recognized from hospice care services at the time the services are performed. Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration the Organization expects to receive in exchange for services performed. The Organization estimates different forms of variable consideration at the time of services based on historical experience, current conditions and contractual obligations. Revenue is recorded net of any discounts. This adjustment is made in the same period as the underlying transactions.

Factors that could impact the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are as follows: (1) overall economic conditions; (2) demand for the Organization's services; (3) the timing of services and related payments outside of the Organization's control.

The Organization recognizes revenue upon the transfer of promised benefit to its customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled by applying the following five-step process specified in ASC 606:

- 1) Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- 2) Identify the performance obligations
- 3) Determine the transaction price
- 4) Allocate the transaction price
- 5) Recognize revenue when the performance obligations are met

The Organization has a policy of providing charity care ("Courtesy Care Program") to patients who are unable to pay. Such patients are identified based on financial information obtained from the patient and subsequent analysis. Since the Organization does not expect payment, estimated charges for charity care are not included in revenue. Total estimated expenses for charity care was \$262,331 in 2023.

Sales and other tax amounts collected from customers for remittance to governmental authorities are included in revenue. The practical expedient not to disclose information about remaining performance obligations has also been elected as these contracts have an original duration of one year or less. The Organization does not have any payment terms that exceed one year from the point it has satisfied the related performance obligations.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

In-Kind Contributions

In accordance with the Accounting Standards Update 2020-07, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets, the Organization recognizes contributed nonfinancial assets as in-kind contributions in the statement of activities.

Functional Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The expenses that are allocated include salaries and wages, office expenses, insurance, payroll taxes, and other various expenses which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

Advertising

The Organization expenses advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expense was \$32,969 for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code and comparable state law, and contributions to it are tax deductible within limitations prescribed by the Code. The Organization has been classified as a publicly-supported organization which is not a private foundation under Section 501(a) of the code.

The Organization will recognize future interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in income tax expense, if incurred. Generally, the Organization's tax information forms remain open for three years for examination by taxing authorities.

Reclassification of Prior Year Presentation

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current period presentation. These reclassifications had no effect of the reported results of operations.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through May 30, 2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

(Continued)

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 2 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2023 are as follows:

Investments	\$ 635,311
Beneficial interest in assets held by Tulsa Community Foundation	109,104
Pledges receivable	37,500
Beneficial interest in Irrevocable Charitable Remainder Unitrust	<u>13,800</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 795,715</u></u>

The fair value of these assets were determined as follows:

	Quoted Prices in Active Markets of Identical Assets/Liabilities (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Investments	\$ 635,311	\$ -	\$ -
Beneficial interest in assets held by Tulsa Community Foundation	-	109,104	-
Pledges receivable	-	-	37,500
Beneficial interest in Irrevocable Charitable Remainder Unitrust	-	<u>13,800</u>	-
Total assets measured at fair value	<u><u>\$ 635,311</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 122,904</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 37,500</u></u>

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS

Investments are presented in the financial statements at fair market value and are summarized as follows:

	<u>Market Value</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Equity investments	\$ 434,962	\$ 337,046
Fixed income investments	<u>200,349</u>	<u>222,264</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 635,311</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 559,310</u></u>

(Continued)

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Investment income and gains and losses on investments consist of the following for the year ended December 31, 2023:

Realized gain on investments	\$ 4,460
Unrealized gain on investments	91,054
Interest income	19,132
Investment fees	<u>(4,776)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 109,870</u>

NOTE 4 - BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN IRREVOCABLE CHARITABLE REMAINDER UNITRUST

The Organization has been named a 28.33% beneficiary of an Irrevocable Charitable Remainder Unitrust, which provides for a distribution of 28.33% of the Unitrust corpus to the Organization upon the death of the net income beneficiary. The Organization has recorded the estimated discounted value of this final distribution of Unitrust corpus using a present value factor with an estimated date of collection in 2038.

NOTE 5 - BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN ASSETS HELD BY TULSA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

The Organization has established a fund with Tulsa Community Foundation. The fund was established for the benefit of the Organization. However, if the Organization ceases to exist as a qualified charitable organization, the Foundation will continue to hold the funds and make distributions to other similar organizations.

Distributions from the fund are made in accordance with a spending policy adopted by the Foundation's board. The spending policy allows for a steady and predictable level of distribution while maintaining amounts invested. In unusual circumstances of need or opportunity, the Organization may request a distribution of all or a portion of the Fund upon two-thirds vote of the Board of Directors. The Foundation may grant the request if it concludes the distribution is neither unreasonable nor inconsistent with the charitable purposes of the Foundation and the Organization; however, the Foundation had the ultimate unilateral authority and control of all property in the Fund. The trust investments have been recognized as a beneficial interest in the Foundation's net assets on the Organization's statement of financial position.

The Organization has additional investments with the Tulsa Community Foundation of \$7,240 at December 31, 2023, which includes contributions made by others for the benefit of the Organization. The Organization has the power to modify the donor's stipulations under certain conditions as the Organization monitors the changing needs of the community. As such, this amount is not included as an asset, but distributions are recorded when received.

(Continued)

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 6 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

At December 31, 2023 property and equipment were as follows:

Building and improvements	\$ 1,394,393
Land	405,000
Computer equipment	21,197
Office furniture and fixtures	40,154
	<u>1,860,744</u>
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(85,315)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u><u>\$ 1,775,429</u></u>

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2023 was \$40,483.

NOTE 7 - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

The balance in pledges receivable as of December 31, 2023 was \$37,500. The Organization believes the outstanding balance in pledges receivable will be collected within the next year.

Included in pledges receivable are the following:

Courtesy Care	\$ 25,000
Tulsa Area United Way	12,500
	<u>37,500</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 37,500</u></u>

NOTE 8 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

At December 31, 2023 net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes:

Courtesy Care	\$ 350,504
Beneficial interest in Tulsa Community Foundation	109,104
Pledges	25,000
Stay at Home program	35,549
Pet Peace of Mind	14,459
Beneficial interest in Irrevocable Charitable Remainder Unitrust	13,800
	<u>548,416</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 548,416</u></u>

(Continued)

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 8 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (CONTINUED)

The following net assets were released from donor restriction by incurring expenses satisfying the restrictions or by the occurrence of events specified by the donors:

Building Remodel	\$ 373,203
Courtesy Care	262,331
Pledges	25,000
Education Program	42,570
Technology Program	34,469
Stay at Home Program	24,719
Pet Peace of Mind	15,973
Beneficial interest in Tulsa Community Foundation	<u>6,217</u>
Total	<u><u>\$ 784,482</u></u>

NOTE 9 - LEASES

The Organization has not entered into any lease agreements.

NOTE 10 - CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

The Organization's financial instruments exposed to concentrations of credit risk consists primary of cash and cash equivalents. The Organization maintains its cash balances at local banks. The balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000 at December 31, 2023. At times, the Organization's balances may exceed the insured limit. Management believes the risk related to these deposits is minimal.

The Organization maintains its investment balances at a financial institution. The balances are insured by the Securities Investors Protection Corporation up to \$500,000 coverage for cash and securities held by a firm that is forced into bankruptcy. Management believes the funds are not exposed to any significant risks due to the diversity of high-grade financial instruments held by the fund and management's routine assessment of the portfolio.

Revenues from the Medicare program accounted for 98% and 100% of the Organization's net patient service revenue and accounts receivable, respectively, at December 31, 2023. Laws and regulations governing the Medicare program are complex and subject to interpretation.

(Continued)

HOSPICE OF GREEN COUNTRY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 11 - SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The following table provides a reconciliation on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported in the balance sheet that equal the total of the same such amounts shown in the statement of cash flows.

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 225,139
Restricted cash	400,512
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash shown in the statement of cash flows	<u>\$ 625,651</u>

NOTE 12 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 225,139
Investments	635,311
Accounts receivable, net	163,641
	<u>\$ 1,024,091</u>

The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments. The Organization relies primarily on reimbursements from Medicare or commercial insurances, via direct deposit or by check, to fund hospice care. The other source of funding is related to donations from individuals or business organizations. The Organization also maintains an investment account with one entity, which the account is primarily intended to manage.

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a twelve-month period, the Organization considers all expenditures related to its ongoing program service activities as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities, to be general expenditures.

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months, the Organization operates within a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenues to cover general expenditures.

NOTE 13 - CONTRACT BALANCES

In accordance with ASC 606, balances from contracts with customers are presented below.

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Accounts receivable, net	<u>\$ 163,641</u>	<u>\$ 174,887</u>